

No. 10-56739

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE I, JOHN DOE II, AND JOHN DOE III, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
PROPOSED CLASS MEMBERS; AND GLOBAL EXCHANGE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NESTLÉ, U.S.A., INC.; ARCHER DANIELS MIDLAND COMPANY; AND
CARGILL INCORPORATED,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, CASE NO. C-05-5133-SVW
THE HONORABLE STEPHEN V. WILSON, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE
COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD
SHELDON GILBERT
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Tele: (202) 463-5337

PETER B. RUTLEDGE
Counsel of Record
215 Morton Avenue
Athens, GA 30605
Tele: (706) 542-1328
Facsimile: (706) 542-5556
Email: borut@uga.edu

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY, INTEREST AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. Punishing United States companies for their mere commercial relationships with foreign partners discourages essential investment in developing countries.....	7
B. Punishing United States companies for their foreign commercial relationships places those companies at a competitive disadvantage	15
C. Expansive assertions of jurisdiction under the Alien Tort Statute discourage foreign investment in the United States	19
D. Allowing ATS suits directed at corporations based on their lawful commercial activities overseas ensnares them in costly and damaging attacks on their reputations	20
E. ATS suits predicated on the overseas commercial engagement of United States companies can expose those companies – and the countries themselves – to abusive, burdensome and diplomatically sensitive discovery.....	24
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abagninin v. AMVAC Chem. Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	21
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , No. 10–1908, 2011 WL 4349356 (4th Cir. Sept. 19, 2011).....	6
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for rehearing en banc</i> filed (9th Cir. July 1, 2011)	20
<i>Bell Atl. Co. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	21, 25
<i>Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	6, 21
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	2
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 2652384 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	3, 16
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>rehearing en banc granted and appeal dismissed</i> , 403 F.3d 708 (2005)	21
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche, Ltd. v. Empagran, S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	5
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16, 18
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011) ...	16, 19
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	16, 19
<i>Int’l Labor Rights Fund v. United States</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 1370 (Ct. Int’l Tr. 2005)	11-12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum, Co., 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010), *petition for cert. filed* 79 U.S.L.W. 3728 (U.S. June 6, 2011) (No. 10-1491)*passim*

Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd., 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....5

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc., 453 F.Supp.2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....25

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc., 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....*passim*

Sinaltrainal v. Coca Cola Co., 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)3, 21

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004)*passim*

Stoneridge Inv. Partners LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc., 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....15

Statutes

African Growth and Opportunity Act, Pub. L. 106-200, codified at 19 U.S.C. §3701 *et seq.*8

28 U.S.C. §1350.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, H. Amdt 142 to H.R. 2330, 107th Cong. (2001).....12

Alexis Arieff *et al.*, CRS Report for Congress, *The Global Economic Crisis: Impact on Sub-Saharan Africa and Global Policy Responses* (Apr. 6, 2010). 10-11

Gary B. Born & Peter B. Rutledge, *International Civil Litigation in United States Courts* (5th ed. 2011) 25-26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Brief for Appellees/Cross Appellants, *Romero v. Drummond Co.*, 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) (Nos. 07-14090DD, 07-14356D)..... 23-24, 26

Brief of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioners, *American Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza*, 553 U.S. 1028 (2008) (No. 07-919).....2

An Overview of U.S. Policy in Africa: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Africa and Global Health and the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 111th Cong. (2010).....8

Nicolas Cook, CRS Report for Congress, *Côte d’Ivoire Post-Gbagbo: Crisis Recovery* (May 3, 2011)..... 4-5

Council on Foreign Relations, *More Than Humanitarianism: A Strategic U.S. Approach Toward Africa* (2006)8

Council on Foreign Relations, *U.S.-China Relations: An Affirmative Agenda, A Responsible Course* (2007).....18

Daniel Diskin, Note, *The Historical and Modern Foundations for Aiding and Abetting Liability Under the Alien Tort Statute*, 47 Ariz. L. Rev. 805 (2005).....22

Jonathan Drimmer, *Think Globally, Sue Locally: Out-of-Court Tactics Employed by Plaintiffs, Their Lawyers, and Their Advocates in Transnational Tort Cases*, U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform (June 2010)2

Export-Import Bank of the United States, *Report to the U.S. Congress on Sub-Saharan Africa* (2007).....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Gary Clyde Hufbauer & Nicholas K. Mitrokostas, <i>Awakening Monster: The Alien Tort Statute of 1789</i> (2003)	16, 22
Vivian C. Jones, CRS Report for Congress, <i>U.S. Trade and Investment Relationship with Sub-Saharan Africa: The African Growth and Opportunity Act</i> (Feb. 4, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Joshua Kurlantzick, <i>Taking Multinationals to Court: How the Alien Tort Act Promotes Human Rights</i> , <i>World Pol’y J.</i> 60 (Spring 2004).....	21-22
Letter from Maria Livanos Cattai to Roman Prodi, President, European Commission (Oct. 22, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.iccwbo.org/policy/environment/icccbhc/index.html	20
Millennium Challenge Corporation: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Africa, Global Health, and Human Rights and the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 112th Cong. (2011)	10
Jad Mouawad, <i>Shell Settles Human Rights Suit</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , June 9, 2009, at B1	22
Eltaf Najafizada, <i>U.S., Afghan Study Finds Mineral Deposits Worth \$3 Trillion</i> , <i>Bloomberg</i> , Jan. 29, 2011.....	14
Nat’l Security Council, <i>The National Security Strategy of the United States of America</i> (2002).....	7
Office of the United States Trade Representative, <i>2008 Comprehensive Report on U.S. Trade and Investment Policy Toward Sub-Saharan Africa and Implementation of the African Growth and Opportunity Act</i> (May 2008)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Payson Center for International Development and Technology Transfer,
Tulane University, *Oversight of Public and Private Initiatives to Eliminate
the Worst Forms of Child Labor in the Cocoa Sector in Côte d’Ivoire and
Ghana* (2007)..... 12-13

James Risen, *U.S. Identifies Vast Mineral Riches in Afghanistan*, N.Y.
Times, June 14, 2010 at A114

Mark E. Rosen, *The Alien Tort Statute: An Emerging Threat to National
Security*, 16 St. Thomas L. Rev. 627 (2004) 13-14

Aaron Schindel *et al.*, *Workers Abroad, Trouble at Home*, 14 Corporate
Counsel 65 (2007)13

Alan O. Sykes, *Transnational Forum Shopping as a Trade and Investment
Issue*, 37 J. Legal Stud. 339 (2008)17

U.S. Africa Policy Beyond the Bush Years (Jennifer G. Cooke & J. Stephen
Morrison, eds., Center for Strategic & International Studies 2009)11

U.S.-Africa Trade Relations: Creating A Platform for Economic Growth:
Joint Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce and the H.
Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 111th Cong. (2009).....7

U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Africa Business Initiative, *A Conversation
Behind Closed Doors: Inside the Boardroom: How Corporate America
Really Views Africa* (May 2009)7, 11

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, International Trade Administration, U.S.– Sub-
Saharan African Trade Profile (2010)10

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, The U.S. Litigation Environment and Foreign
Direct Investment: Supporting U.S. Competitiveness by Reducing Legal
Costs and Uncertainty (2008).....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

U.S. Dep’t of Defense Task Force for Business and Stability Operations,
Mineral Resource Team 2010 Activities Summary, Jan. 29, 201115

World Bank, *Swimming Against The Tide: How Developing Countries Are
Coping With The Global Crisis* (2009)10

Zhou Xin, *China Seeks Profit, Shuns Politics, in Afghanistan*, Reuters Wire
Service (Oct. 4, 2011).....15
